

LOK SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 638

TO BE ANSWERED ON 03.02.2026


KAKATIYA MEGA TEXTILE PARK


638. SHRI EATALA RAJENDER:

        SHRI CHAMALA KIRAN KUMAR REDDY:


Will the Minister of TEXTILES वस्त्र मंत्री

be pleased to state :


(a) whether the State Government of Telangana has sent any proposal to establish Kakatiya Mega Textile Park under PM MITRA Parks Scheme in the State with aims to create substantial employment, boost textile manufacturing and economic growth and sought financial assistance and if so, the details thereof and the steps taken by the Government in this regard; and


(b) the amount of funds sanctioned and expenditure made under each scheme in Telangana?


उत्तर

ANSWER

वस्त्र राज् य मंत्री (श्री पबित्र मार्घरेरटा)

THE MINISTER OF STATE FOR TEXTILES

 (SHRI PABITRA MARGHERITA)


(a) & (b): After evaluating proposals received from different State Governments via a challenge matrix, the Government has finalized setting up of PM Mega Integrated Textile Region and Apparel (PM MITRA) Parks at 7 sites viz. Tamil Nadu (Virudhnagar), Gujarat (Navasari), Karnataka (Kalaburagi), Madhya Pradesh (Dhar), Uttar Pradesh (Lucknow), Maharashtra (Amravati) including one park in Telangana (Warangal). The PM MITRA Park scheme has a total outlay of Rs. 4,445 cr for a period of seven years upto 2027-28.


A Detailed Project Report (DPR) for Rs 1,696 cr has been approved for PM MITRA Park, Telangana by the Park Monitoring Committee. Investment worth Rs 3,862 cr has already been grounded in the park so far.Under the component of Development Capital Support of PM MITRA Park Scheme, an amount of Rs 30 cr has been released so far to Telangana as the 1
st
 installment.
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